

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL154P

Aluminium basic shelf - 1491 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 1491 x 1800 mm

1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf 1491 x 1800 mm is designed for professional use in various commercial environments, including kitchens, warehouses, and retail spaces. This sturdy and versatile shelving unit offers significant storage capacity while maintaining a lightweight profile, making it easy to handle and reposition as necessary.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Ensure not to exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf. Overloading can lead to structural failure.
- Installation: Always secure the shelf properly according to the installation instructions. Improper installation may cause the shelf to tip or collapse.
- Usage: Avoid placing heavy items on the top shelf to prevent imbalance. Store heavier items on lower shelves.
- Cleaning: Use non-corrosive cleaning agents to maintain the integrity of the aluminium material. Avoid abrasive materials that can scratch the surface.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect shelves for signs of wear or damage, and replace any damaged components before use.

3. Product Specifications

- Model Number: 2-LL184-4-RL154P
- Material: Aluminium
- Dimensions: 1491 mm (W) x 1800 mm (H)
- Shelf Thickness: 20 mm
- Weight: 25 kg
- Load Capacity: 500 kg per shelf
- Colour: Silver

4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation: Ensure you have the necessary tools: a level, a drill, screws, and an assistant for support.
2. Location: Choose a stable, level surface.
3. Assemble the Frame: Connect the vertical supports to the base frame. Make sure all tighteners are secure.
4. Install the Shelves: Insert the shelves into the designated slots within the frame. Make sure they click securely in place.
5. Check Stability: Ensure all parts are tightened and the structure is stable. Use a level to confirm.
6. Secure to Wall (Optional): For added safety, especially in high-traffic areas, consider securing the shelf to the wall using brackets.

5. Operation

- Ensure that all items placed on the shelf are evenly distributed to maintain balance.
- Do not exceed the designated weight capacity. Regularly monitor the condition of the shelf and its contents.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Wipe down the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent regularly.
- For stubborn stains, a soft brush can be used along with a non-abrasive cleaner.
- Inspect for any rust or damage periodically. Treat any exposed areas to maintain integrity.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf is unstable.
 - Solution: Check that all components are properly tightened and adjust legs to level.
- Issue: Cracks or surface damage.
 - Solution: Remove all items and inspect for necessary repairs. Contact customer service if needed.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the Aluminium Basic Shelf, it is crucial to follow local regulations regarding recycling of aluminium and metal products. Ensure that all components are disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.

9. Contact

For any inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium-Bas shelf 1491 x 1800 mm

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Aluminium-Bas shelf 1491 x 1800 mm. Dieses Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und modernen Fertigungsprozessen entwickelt, um Ihnen eine langlebige und funktionale Lösung zu bieten. Vor der Verwendung bitten wir Sie, dieses Handbuch sorgfältig zu lesen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Das Produkt ist nicht für den Einsatz außerhalb von Innenräumen geeignet. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Regale auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche stehen.
- Heben und Tragen: Verwenden Sie immer geeignete Hebetechniken, wenn Sie das Regal bewegen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Tragfähigkeit von 300 kg pro Ablage.
- Benutzerschutz: Tragen Sie bei der Montage Schutzhandschuhe und vermeiden Sie enge Kleidungsstücke oder Schmuck, die sich verfangen können.
- Feuergefahr: Halten Sie das Regal von brennbaren Materialien fern.

3. Produktüberblick und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1491 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Tragfähigkeit: Maximal 300 kg pro Ablage
- Farbe: Silber
- Gewicht: 30 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Teile fehlen.
2. Wählen Sie den Standort für das Regal und überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Untergrunds.
3. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben und Werkzeuge, um die einzelnen Regalebenen an der vertikalen Stütze zu befestigen.
4. Beginnen Sie mit der untersten Regalebene und arbeiten Sie nach oben.
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass jede Ebene sicher und fest angezogen ist.
6. Überprüfen Sie vor der Benutzung die Stabilität des gesamten Regals.

5. Bedienung

- Platzieren Sie die gewünschten Gegenstände gleichmäßig auf allen Regalebenen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Tragfähigkeit nicht zu überschreiten.
- Vermeiden Sie das Lagern von gefährlichen oder instabilen Materialien.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel und scheuernde Oberflächen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schrauben und Befestigungen auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben auf Festigkeit und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Materialverformung.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Belastung; entfernen Sie überschüssiges Gewicht und ziehen Sie die Schrauben nach.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Aluminium und andere Materialien. Bringen Sie das Regal zu einem Recyclingzentrum oder einer autorisierten Entsorgungsstelle.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Bedenken kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:
E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
Telefon: 0800 7000 220
Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basisschap (1491 x 1800 mm)

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van het Aluminium Basisschap. Dit product is ontworpen om te voldoen aan hoge eisen op het gebied van veiligheid, functionaliteit en duurzaamheid. Het schap is uitermate geschikt voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en andere professionele omgevingen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik in binnenshuis.
- Gebruik het schap niet in omgevingen waar het wordt blootgesteld aan extreme temperaturen of vochtigheid.
- Zorg ervoor dat het schap op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik alstublieft de aanbevolen montagebeugels en bevestigingsmaterialen om de veiligheid en stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Het tilgewicht van het schap mag niet meer dan 250 kg bedragen; overbelasting kan leiden tot schade of letsel.
- Houd het schap vrij van scherpe voorwerpen en chemicaliën die de afwerking kunnen aantasten.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1491 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Draagvermogen: 250 kg
- Kleur: Silver anodized
- Gewicht: 38 kg

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Controleer alle onderdelen en zorg ervoor dat deze compleet zijn aan de hand van de bijgevoegde onderdelenlijst.
- Plaats het schap op een geschikte, vlakke ondergrond.
- Monteer het schap aan de muur of gebruik het tegen een andere stabiele structuur indien nodig.
- Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en zorg ervoor dat de schroeven stevig vastzitten.
- Controleer of het schap waterpas staat voordat u het gaat beladen.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Dit schap is ontworpen voor het opslaan van diverse items zoals keukengerei, voedsel en apparatuur.
- Zorg ervoor dat items gelijkmatig over het schap zijn verdeeld om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het stapelen van te zware voorwerpen aan één kant om kantelen te voorkomen.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het schap schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende of bijtende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en voer indien nodig onderhoud uit.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Schap wiebelt of is onstabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of het schap correct is gemonteerd en of de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Beschadigingen op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Maak het schap op de juiste wijze schoon en vermijd contact met scherpe voorwerpen.

8. Afvoer

Bij het wegdoen van dit product, volg lokale wet- en regelgeving voor de afvoer van metalen en bouwmaterialen. Dit schap is recyclebaar; lever het in bij een daarvoor bestemde afvalverwerkingsfaciliteit.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen via de volgende gegevens:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto - Estantería Básica de Aluminio 1491 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir la Estantería Básica de Aluminio de GGM Gastro. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento duradera y versátil, ideal para diferentes entornos en la industria de la restauración y la hostelería.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Esta estantería está destinada para su uso en entornos comerciales y debe ser utilizada exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de equipos, utensilios y suministros que no excedan su capacidad máxima.
- **Capacidad de Carga:** No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima recomendada. Consulte la sección de Especificaciones para detalles específicos.
- **Montaje Seguro:** Asegúrese de que la estantería esté ensamblada de manera adecuada y segura antes de colocar cualquier carga.
- **Superficie:** Mantenga la superficie de la estantería limpia y libre de obstrucciones para evitar accidentes.
- **Evite el Agua:** No exponga la estantería a condiciones extremas de humedad para preservar la integridad del material.
- **Inspección Regular:** Revise periódicamente la estantería en busca de signos de desgaste, deformaciones o daños.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** Estantería Básica de Aluminio
- **Dimensiones:** 1491 mm x 1800 mm
- **Material:** Aluminio
- **Capacidad de Carga:** Hasta 500 kg
- **Número de Niveles:** 4
- **Peso del Producto:** 50 kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

- **Herramientas Necesarias:** Destornillador, nivel, llave inglesa.
- **Pasos para la Instalación:**
 1. Desembale todas las partes de la estantería y asegúrese de que tenga todos los componentes.
 2. Coloque la base de la estantería en el lugar deseado, asegurándose de que esté nivelada.
 3. Monte los estantes en los soportes, comenzando desde la parte inferior hacia arriba. Asegúrese de que cada estante esté bien fijado.
 4. Ajuste la altura de los estantes según sea necesario utilizando los agujeros preestablecidos.
 5. Verifique que la estructura esté firme y estable antes de cargarla.

5. Operación

- Cargue los estantes de manera uniforme para mantener la estabilidad.
- No coloque artículos pesados en el borde de los estantes; distribúyalos en el centro.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la estantería regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. No utilice abrillantadores ni productos químicos abrasivos.
- Verifique el estado de anclajes y tornillos y ajústalos si es necesario.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Si la estantería se siente inestable, verifique que esté nivelada y que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados.
- **Daños:** Inspeccione cualquier signo de deformación o daño. Si encuentra problemas, retire la estantería de uso hasta que sea reparada o reemplazada.

8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. En caso de que necesite deshacerse de la estantería, consulte con su servicio local de gestión de residuos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte o más información sobre el producto, contáctenos a:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Étagère de Base en Aluminium 1491 x 1800 mm (Réf. : 2-LL184-4-RL154P)

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel fournit des informations essentielles sur l'étagère de base en aluminium, conçue pour une utilisation dans les environnements professionnels. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- L'étagère doit être installée sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale spécifiée.
- L'étagère doit être utilisée uniquement à des fins prévues.
- Éviter tout contact avec des substances corrosives.
- Toujours porter des gants lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement fixée avant d'y placer des objets.
- En cas de dommage, ne pas utiliser l'étagère et contacter le service client.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions: 1491 mm (L) x 1800 mm (H)
- Matériau: Aluminium
- Capacité de Charge: Maximum 300 kg uniformément répartis
- Poids: 50 kg
- Couleur: Métallique
- Utilisation: Intérieure et extérieure

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Déballez l'étagère et vérifiez tous les composants.
2. Assurez-vous que l'espace d'installation est propre et dégagé.
3. Positionnez les supports à la hauteur désirée en utilisant les marques de montage.
4. Fixez les supports solidement avec les vis fournies, en utilisant une perceuse si nécessaire.
5. Placez l'étagère sur les supports et vérifiez l'équilibre.
6. Ajustez si nécessaire pour assurer une stabilité optimale.

5. Fonctionnement

- Placez les objets uniformément répartis sur l'étagère.
- Pour un accès facile, organisez les articles par taille et poids.
- Ne pas placer d'objets sur l'étagère d'une manière qui pourrait la déséquilibrer.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un produit doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Inspectez périodiquement les vis et fixations pour garantir qu'ils sont serrés.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère penche, vérifiez que les supports sont bien fixés.
- Si vous remarquez des dommages structuraux, cessez d'utiliser le produit.
- Contactez le service client pour toute pièce de rechange ou assistance technique.

8. Élimination

- En fin de vie, éliminez l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets.
- L'aluminium peut être recyclé, veillez à le déposer dans les points de collecte appropriés.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Scaffale Base in Alluminio 1491 x 1800 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Lo scaffale base in alluminio di dimensioni 1491 x 1800 mm è progettato per supportare un'ampia varietà di applicazioni nel settore della ristorazione e della gastronomia. Realizzato in alluminio resistente, garantisce longevità e stabilità, rendendolo ideale per ambienti commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- **Usò Certificato:** Utilizzare lo scaffale esclusivamente per gli scopi previsti.
- **Carico Massimo:** Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato.
- **Stabilità:** Assicurarsi che lo scaffale sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- **Manutenzione:** Controllare regolarmente la stabilità e le condizioni dello scaffale.
- **Usò Manuale:** Evitare di spingere o tirare con forza. Sollevare sempre con attenzione e chiedere assistenza se necessario.
- **Contatto con Cibi:** Assicurarsi che i materiali e le superfici dello scaffale siano idonei per il contatto con alimenti, se necessario.

3. Panoramica Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 1491 x 1800 mm
- **Materiale:** Alluminio
- **Carico massimo:** Consultare la documentazione tecnica per dettagli specifici.
- **Utilizzo:** Adatto per uso interno e come supporto per merci e attrezzature.

4. Installazione e Setup

1. **Posizionamento:** Trovare un'area piana e stabile per l'installazione dello scaffale.
2. **Assemblaggio:** Seguire le istruzioni passo-passo. Gli elementi dello scaffale devono essere montati in modo da garantire stabilità.
3. **Fissaggio:** Assicurarsi che tutte le viti e i collegamenti siano ben fissati prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
4. **Verifica:** Controllare che lo scaffale sia perfettamente livellato e stabile prima di caricarlo con oggetti.

5. Operazione

- Caricare lo scaffale in modo uniforme, evitando di sovraccaricarlo su un solo lato.
- Monitorare le condizioni della merce posizionata e rimuovere eventuali oggetti danneggiati.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.
- **Controllo:** Ispezionare periodicamente la struttura per eventuali segni di usura o danni.
- **Riparazione:** Sostituire immediatamente i componenti danneggiati per garantire la sicurezza.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Incertezze nella stabilità:** Controllare che tutte le parti siano ben assemblate e regolate.
- **Danni alla superficie:** Pulire e riverniciare o sostituire la parte danneggiata per ripristinare la sicurezza.

8. Smaltimento

- Disporre del prodotto secondo le normative locali sullo smaltimento dei materiali metallici. Non abbandonare nelle discariche non autorizzate.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o domande, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania